
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
  

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 399 

 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 4TH FEBRUARY, 2020/ MAGHA 15, 1941 
(SAKA) 
 
GUIDELINES FOR NPR 
 
399.  SHRI M.K. RAGHAVAN: 
 
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  
 
(a) whether the Government has brought out the guidelines for 
National Population Register (NPR); 
 
(b) if so, the details thereof; 
 
 (c) whether it is mandatory to disclose information about 
Aadhaar, Passport, Voter ID, Driving License, if holding, non-
disclosure would attract fine; 
 
(d) whether there has been statements from various quarters that 
furnishing these details are optional or voluntary; and 
 
(e) if so, the response of the Government thereto and the reasons 
for making such information compulsory and also attracting fine, 
if not-disclosed? 
 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI) 
 
(a) & (b): An instruction manual for updation of National 

Population Register (NPR) 2020 for enumerators and supervisors 

has been prepared.   

 
 

 



 

(c) to (e): The NPR updation will be undertaken through house to 

house enumeration for collection of specified particulars relating  

to each family and individual.  The respondent has to provide the 

information true to the best of his knowledge and belief.  Aadhar 

Number is collected voluntarily.    
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